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CO N T E N T S 

Starting with January 1958, the tables included in this report (pre-
viously "COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH") were recasted to give information 
on fish freezings on an area basis as well as for the whole country. It 
is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there-. 
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
to product totals given in Table 1. 

Figures on freezings and on stocks are given in the following combined 
tables: 
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EXPLANATION OF SYNBOLS 

- nil 

-- less than 500 or negligible 

less than three firms reporting (and figures included 
under "n. o. p." or "other") 

p preliminary 



FROZEN FISH, MAY 1959 

Inventories of rozen fish incretsed 17,8 per cent during the i: ontli of 
May. Stocks on hand on May 31 amounted to 46,382,000 pounds compared with 39,-
367,000 pounds at the end of April. Holdings at the end of May 1958 were 36,953,000 
pounds. Frozen fresh sea fish stocks increased 22 per cent to 28,241,000 pounds 
during the past month and were 42 per cent greater than at the same date a year ago. 
Frozen fresh inland species however, declined slightly from 4,104,000 pounds on 
April 30 to 4,012,000 pounds on May 31. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish by Products 

The stocks of Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) at the end of May 
were 24 per cent greater than at the end of April this year. There were 3,461,000 
pounds on hand this month compared with 2,798,000 pounds a month ago. At the end 
of May last year the inventories amounted to 2,069,000 pounds. Supplies of haddock 
fillets (including blocks) on the other hand decreased slightly during the month 
from 6,812,000 pounds to 6,533,000 pounds. The present inventory however, is well 
above the 1958 level when only 1,948,000 pounds were on hand. Pacific halibut 
stocks have again begun to build up with the opening of the fishing season. At the 
end of May this year there were 6,232,000 pounds on hand compared with 1,735,000 
pounds a month ago. The present inventory is 14 per cent larger than at the end 
of May 1958 when 5,492,000 pounds were in storage. Small flatfish fillets increased 
24 per cent since April 30 this year but the supply is still well below the May 
1958 stocks of 1,417,000 pounds. Pacific salmon stocks decreased 11 per cent 
luring the month to 4,109,000 pounds. The present holdings, however, are well 
ihove the 1958 level of 1,956,000 pounds. May inventories of frozen fresh inland 
fish were 2 per cent lighter than in April at 4,012,000 pounds but were 43 per cent 
greater than the holdings in May 31, 1958. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

Total freezings during the month of May this year were 17 per cent lighter 
than in May 1958. This year, May freezings amounted to 24,090,000 pounds compared 
with 29,170,000 pounds in the same month a year ago. Production since the beginning 
of the year now stands at 67,741,000 pounds or 12 per cent below the 1958 level of 
77,204,000 pounds. The output of frozen Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) 
during the past month amounted to 4,877,000 pounds compared with 6,303,000 pounds 
in May 1958, a drop of 23 per cent. This brings production since the beginning of 
1959 to 11,730,000 pounds or 30 per cent less than was frozen during the first 5 
months in 1958. Freezings of haddock fillets (including blocks) in May this year 
amounted to 1,994,000 or 11 per cent above the 1958 level, The output since 
January, however, is still 17 per cent below that of last year for the game period. 
Pacific halibut freezings at 5,267,000 pounds are 3 per cent heavier than in May 
1958 while small flatfish including flounders and soles show a decline of 20 per cent 
and amount to 1,903,000 pounds. 

- This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 250 firms. However, 
of these establishments failed to report on time for May 31st 1959, 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1953 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM May January-May May 31 April 

1957 195917 1953 1959p 1953 	1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

29,170 24,090 77,204 u7,741 36,953 46,382 39,367 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL ... 19,i40 17,298 54,089 50,105 19,955 28,241 23,109 

4 54 7 51 2u 30 
fillets 	............ 817 

2.. 
3,188 9,413 8,431 1,382 2,701 2,416 

blocks 	............. 3,486 I,u89 7,218 3,299 637 760 382 
" 	 breaded 1/ 311 152 1,105 303 149 195 175 

CANADA Tc)TA.L ................. 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. 1 

103  
74  

. 

83 
167 

279 
347 

236 
460 

.159 
603 

426 
255 

498 
229 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. - 

.. 

3 246 3 279 45 32 
fillets 	.................. 1,069 1,551 9,316 12,874 1,519 5,497 5,220 

..... 

731  443 5,248 4,688 429 1,036 1,592 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	................ 
fillets 	................ 

193  

.. 

348 1,582 1,221 150 278 201 
blocks 	....................... 

315  219 467 450 9ö 161 134 

breaded 	1/ 	................... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 1,070 447 2,057 879 885 802 714 
Catuish, 	fillets 	...................... 

Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 250 161 381 326 540 445 250 
" 	 fillets 20 72 93 155 124 101 55 

Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... 4,696 4,920 4,753 5,259 4,484 5,862 1,481 
fillets 403 299 414 369 966 343 234 

it 	 steaks 25 48 156 137 42 27 20 

28 15 40 50 73 80 63 
1,376 1,152 2,788 2,267 1,089 899 78)) 

Other flatfish, 	dressed - - -- 7 4 2 21 
993 751 2,236 1,478 328 20? 11 

Soles, 	dressed 	......................... 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. 	or unclassified 395 533 793 1,177 490 368 11 

" 	 fillets 	..................... 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. 	or unclassified 17 31 146 239 48 217 911 
Dther Groundfish, 	fresh frozen ..,, 1 221 5 877 5 479 604 

apelin, 	round 	....................... 2  2 4 2 4 4 3 
498 12 543 12 398 112 241 
--- --- 308 63 378 135 149 

1. 	
" 	 fillets 	............. 

lackerel, round or dressed 43 59 3 46 13 19 
- - 2 - 1 - -- 

3erring, 	Atlantic, 	round ........... 

106 21 108 118 181 13 

erring, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ 

Smelts 2/, round or dressed 286 320 2,708 2,129 1,438 1,594 1,312 

it 	fillets 	................... 

I. 	 fillets 	................ - - - - - - 

had, 	round or dressed 	.............21 

alaon, Atlantic, round or dressed 

.. 

29 -- 29 -- 44 4 12 

;almon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 336 344 433 531 1,956 4,109 4,609 

Chum, 	dressed 	....................  --- 13 5 346 1,275 1,296 . . - 

- -- 4 245 124 150 
steaks 	..................... -. 24 31 7 11 12 
fillets 	..................... - 

Coho, 	dressed 	....................  

. 

--- 8 11 550 1,630 2,512 
- - 2 --- 107 53 63 fillets 	................. .... 

ateaks 	...................... 9 -. - 52 41 35 33 41 

Pink, 	dressed 	.................... 3 - 3 -- 153 50 63 
Sockeye, 	dressed 	................. 2 -- 4 --- 6 152 8 

23 26 36 33 25 47 24 
197 173 226 238 191 313 194 

Spring, Pink, dressed .............

Spring, 	White, 	dressed 	........... 64 82 31 106 144 189 162 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

- . - - - - 

Other pacific salmon products ..,, 38 63 39 62 147 177 
Steelbead, dressed ................

)ther Sea Fish products ............ 146 12 235 1,532 290 377 1, 

1j Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught in the tnland waters. 



TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS )  CANADA, 1958 - 1959 	Page 3 

FROZEN STOCKS 

IILM May January - May May 31 April 30 

1958 1959p 1953 1959p 1953 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
744  752 1,659 1,779 1,314 854 790 

Clams 5 2 
4 2 4 2 179 31 22 

244  227 245 227 129 125 16 
21 4 64 79 102 61 132 

373 393 940 1,111 381 233 171 
-- 3 44 76 290 257 282 
- -- - 23 36 36 

102 123 357 234 205 102 129 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 190 233 1,565 1,756 2,811 4,012 4,104 

--- - 4 --- 36 50 53 
fillets - - 8 12 13 

Ciaco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - 5 - 124 55 26 
Goldeye, round or dressed -- 6 -- 92 50 54 
Lake Trout, round or dressed - --- 12 52 171 352 339 

- - 24 5 180 72 110 

--- 48 132 338 119 348 343 
---  106 83 411 39 493 601 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - -- - 1 2 -. 
fillets - - 12 5 7 2 2 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. -- -- 4 2 19 10 17 
" 	" 	fillets 	... 38 --- 212 43 70 14 10 

i'ike (Jackfish), 	round or dressed - -- 62 30 21 18 10 

CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL ............. .. 

56 --- 379 411 132 89 131 

Lobsters, 	whole 	.................... ... 

Lobster 	meat 	....................... .. 

' 	
" 	fillets 	.......... 

S.iugers, round or dressed - - - 17 20 

Oysters 	............................ ... 

20 - 22 34 10 12 16 

Scallops 	........................... .. 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr - - 66 3 8 28 30 

Shrimps 	............................ .... 

Squid 	.............................. .... 

Other Shellfish 	.................... ... 

" 	" 	" 	fillets 23 --- 199 88 64 168 72 

Tullibee, round or dressed -- --- 6 8 316 176 220 

Bass, 	round or dressed 	............. ... 

Whitefish, round or dressed 1 --- 121 148 571 747 833 
34 29 120 163 339 449 541 

" 	fillets 	................ .... 

Perch, 	round or dressed ............ ... 

" 	fillets 	..................... ..  

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 18 50 46 15 484 348 607 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TtYEAL 697 494 3,282 2,780 1,556 1,622 1,400 

..... 

584  385 2,109 1,860 770 803 648 

I. 	 fillets 	................... .... 

9  10 147 105 33 36 35 
5  32 33 47 37 29 

of 	fillets 	................. .... 

- -- -- 17 9 12 

2 6  17 465 392 248 187 195 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. ... 

16 - 86 20 3 11 

Cod, 	Pacific, 	dressed .............. .... 

" 	" 	fillets 	.............. .... 

Salmon, 	fillets 10 46 43 20 16 13 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 42 44 376 230 377 427 358 

15 23 21 117 24 99 94 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Goldeye, 	dressed 	................... .... 

ANIMAL FEED, 	TOTAL ............. . 7,799 5,313 16,609 11,321 11,317 11,653 9,964 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... .... 

' 	fillets 	................... .... 

Bait, 	total 	....................... 3,443 1,885 9,027 5,059 4,703 6,423 6,440 

Other Smoked 	fish 	.................. .... 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 3, 203  1,861 6,791 2,196 2,132 2,842 1,840 
- 

.. 

- 1,647 2,196 1,405 1,706 2,139 
190 12 193 13 176 14o 196 

............................ 
Other
Squid - - 57 - 1,321 1,697 

Herring. 	Pacific 	....................... 
Mackerel 	............................ 

................................ 50 
........... 

12 396 597 990 408 5o8 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified .......... 4,356 3,428 7,582 6,262 6,614 5,230 3,524 



STOCKS 

May 31 

1958 l.959 p 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 

3,007 3,791 

1,811 1,579 

409 261 
335 115 

13; 390 
40 337 

7 3 
508 212 

46 51 
3 3 

247 131 

- 65 
77 10 

3 

1 - 

2 -- 

- 1 

April i 

1951.  

'000 lb. 

3,671 

1,556 

294 
56 

489 
562 

2 
21 

19 
3 

50 

58 

2 

FROZEN 

May 

l 959 p 

000 lb 

3,919 

3,318 

875 
547 

37; 
346 

7 
286 

49 
10 

59; 

17; 
51 

5 

Januai 

1958 

000 lb. 

21,497 

16,570 

3,344 
3,065 

3,439 
2,802 
409 

27 
1,421 

97 
49 

1,776 

127 

3 
5 

3 

3 

y-May 

l-959p 

000 lb. 

14,628 

13,697 

2,876 
1,174 

4,435 
2,904 

45 
512 

98 
22 

1,193 

328 
105 

5 

Page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDLAND, 1958 - 1959. 

ITEM 

1958 

'000 lb 

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ...........6,869 

	

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 	4,969 

Cod. Atlantic, dressed ............ ....-

fillets ..............1,120 
blocks .............. 1,588 
breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. ......- 
" 	fillets ......................348 
ff 	 blocks ...................... 318 
ti 	 breaded 1/ ................ ......- 

Catfish, fillets .......................14 

	

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets .... 	 724 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed .............15 
" 	fillets 	5 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... ......- 

fillets .............. 714 

	

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 	- 

	

Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 	- 

	

Other Croundfiah, fresh frozen .... 	 119 

Cape tin, round .........................1 
Herring, Atlantic, round .......... ......- 

Mackerel, round ................... ......- 
fillets ................. ......- 

Smelts, round or dressed .......... ......- 

	

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 	3 

Other sea fish .................... .....- 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. .....-- 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 	11 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ................11 
Sea herring, dressed (kippers) 	- 
Other smoked fish ................. .....- 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 1,889 

Bait, total ........................ 1,889 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 1,889 
Mackerel ......................... . -

Squid ............................ 
Other ............................ . - 

Animal feed, total ................ . - 

1 	2 	1 	1 	1 	1 	- 
6 	173 	6 	57 	6 	3 

1 	40 	1 	1 	11 	11 	1 	1 	1 	- 

5 	128 	5 	42 	5 	1 
- 	5 	- 	4 	- 	2 

594 

594 

594 

4,752 

4,752 

4,752 

924 

924 

924 

1,138 

1,138 

737 
3 

398 

2,205 

2,205 

1,040 
101 

1,041 
23 

2,112 

2,112 

551 
119 

1,418 
24 

if Cckel or ncoke. 



TABLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1958 159 	Page 5 

FROZEN STOCES 

May 31 January - May May 31 - April 30 iIFH 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. 1 000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 	II. '000 lb. 

MARiTIME PROVINCES TOTAL .... 12,639 11,503 36,073 32,498 7,883 16,437 13,188 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 7,206 7,360 26,744 25,263 4,343 10,774 9,621 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed - --- 52 3 1 2 
1,556 2 0 250 5,925 5,489 629 1,913 1,634 
1,151 1,069 3,406 2,052 253 596 300 

breaded 1/ 192 134 923 744 31 101 112 

- --- 246 29 235 5 4 
7 1 9 1,179 6,371 8,436 1,006 4,601 4,326 
410 97 2,443 1,784 379 698 1,028 

fillets 	............. 
blocks 	.............. 

193 175 1,173 887 57 93 81 

30 1  212 440 405 88 153 130 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... .... 

fillets 	................... ... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets ..., 268 150 556 354 195 467 535 

blocks 	.................... .. 

breaded 	1/ 	................ ... 

Catfish, 	fillets 	................... .. 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 224 106 269 218 247 204 109 
II 	

" 	 fillets 15 62 43 133 71 67 33 
Halibut, Pacific, 	dressed - - - - 2 8 6 

--- --- 11 3 8 13 15 
1,508 1,215 2,913 2,241 525 493 361 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. 	or unclassified 53 408 78 752 17 298 69 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	............ ... 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. 	or unclassified - -- 24 13 2 157 3 
Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 4 186 - 769 1 415 519 

Herring, Atlantic, round 419 --- 459 -- 258 30 55 
tkerel, round or dreBsed 43 - 59 3 44 5 5 

- - 2 - -- - - 
21 106 21 108 113 179 11 

lts, round or dressed - -- 1,118 606 22 7 17 
irnon, Atlantic, 	round or dressed 2 -- 2 -- 10 2 2 

.drnon, 	Pacific, 	total 1 - 3 7 29 45 45 

fillets 	............ 

- - - - --- 26 
Coho, 	dressed 	.................... --- - --- - --- 17 22 
Chum, 	dressed 	..................... ... 

Other Pacific salmon products 1 -- 3 7 29 2 23 

fillets 	.................. .. 

round or dressed 	............. . 

126 11 207 227 120 222 221 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
624 

. . 

620 1,188 1,387 591 303 165 

--- --- --- --- -- 1 
- -- I -- 3 2 2 

373 392 935 1,110 317 188 123 
251 228 252 277 271 112 40 

Other 	sea 	fish 	..................... ... 

FROZEN FRESH INIJ,ND FISH TOTAL , 3 - 3 - 4 10 12 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. .. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 649 435 2,827 2,540 780 843 717 

Clams 	.............................. ... 

Oysters 	............................ .... 

Scallops 	........................... ... 

569 377 2,060 1,849 490 560 412 
26 15 449 379 180 117 137 
16 - 86 --- IS - 

Cod. 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. .. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 34 23 221 196 94 149 157 

Other 	shellfish 	.................... ... 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... ... 

4 20 11 116 1 17 11 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
4,157 3,088 5,311 3,308 2,165 4,507 2,673 

It 	 fillets 	................... ... 

Other smoked 	fish 	.................. ... 

Bait, 	total 	....................... 1,054 835 1,422 899 804 1,662 1,445 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 

816 1,161 821 584 1,323 1,098 

.. 

12 193 13 119 45 77 

	

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 832 

	

tkere1 	.......................... 190 
32 7 48 65 101 294 270 her 	............................. . 

[mal 	feed, 	total 	................. 

3.. 

 03 2,253 3,889 2,409 1,361 2,845 1,228 

Cooked or uncooked. 



January - May 

1958 1959p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

2,126 757 

1,122 203 

141 60 
747 73 

-- 7 

3 - 

78 10 

11 4 

9 6 
13 36 
15 - 

79 5 

24 - 

1 2 

STOCKS 

May 31 

1958 1959p 

000 lb. 1 000 	lb. 

2,538 2,089 

1,219 1,236 

18 10 
99 197 
86 37 
20 31 

25 14 
129 237 

3 - 
28 35 
93 28 

58 35 
8 

89 54 
1 2 
2 2 

22 21 
94 89 
17 52 

95 77 
1 1 

5 
46 82 
32 2 

180 179 
47 82 
2 1 

87 76 
1 -- 
2 1 

29 7 
2 2 

10 10 
68 51 2 

FROZEN 

May 

1958 
	

1959 p 

	

000 lb. 	000 lb 

	

1,750 
	

757 

	

1,122 
	

203 

I 

	

141 
	

60 

	

747 
	

73 

7 

3 

	

78 
	

10 

	

11 
	

4 

	

9 
	

6 

	

13 
	

36 
15 

	

79 
	

5 

24 

Page 6 	TABLE 4. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHER? PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1958 - 1959. 

ITEM 

QUEBEC TOTAL ................ 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

fillets ............ 
blocks ............. 
breaded iJ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

" 	fillets .................. 

" 	blocks ................... 
" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 
fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

It 	 fillets ......... 

It 	steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 

fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Atlantic. round .......... 

Mackerel, round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 
Shad, round or dressed ............ 
Smelts, round or dressed .......... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
II 	fillets .................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Other pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 

Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 
Haddock, dressed .................. 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other smoked fish, frozen ......... 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIWLL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 

Other ............................ 

Animal feed, total ................ 

- 2 - 2 133 139 

- 2 - 2 9 15 
- - - - 2 2 
- - - - 21 10 
- - - - 83 81 
- - - - 18 31 

- - - - 60 114 

7 18 7 18 110 81 

4 5 4 5 52 34 
- - - - 21 4 

13 --- 13 31 35 
3 - 3 - 6 8 

621 534 997 534 1,016 519 

482 451 858 451 868 481 

482 451 858 451 811 479 
- - - - 57 2 

139 83 139 83 1 	148 38 

April 30 

1959 

'000 lb. 

1,566 

1,159 

11 
169 

33 

6 
195 

28 
23 

41 

50 
7 
2 

14 
68 
48 

133 
2 

110 
11 
I 

10 

12 
44 

193 

5 
62 
12 
82 
32 

98 

66 

26 
6 

20 
14 

50 

24 

2 

I 
Cooked or uncooked. 



TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS — ONTARIO, 1958-1959 	Page 7 

I 

FR7EN STOCKS 

January — May Ma 31 - April I 	jIM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p - 1959 -- - 	- 	- 	-- 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

285 580 2,100 2,441 4,582 5,178 4,682 ONTARIO TOTAL ................ 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 280 331 1,596 1,533 2,982 2,915 2,619 

- — - — 24 10 
— --- 3 5 130 169 169 

breaded jj — --- 55 68 18 58 21 
- - - - 9 24 20 
— -- 4 3 185 225 174 
- — — 17 61 78 28 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets ,. - --- --- 3 67 74 115 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed — --- 4 6 189 134 66 

" 	" 	fillets - - - 42 18 13 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. ... 

fillets 	............. .. 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - — — 145 68 145 

H*ddock, 	dressed 	................... .. 

" 	fillets — --- - --- 17 13 10 

" 	breaded 	1/ 	................ .. 

steaks - - — 11 2 1 

Other flatfish, dressed - — — - 16 16 25 
fillets - - --- - 81 77 98 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... - 13 5 1 41 37 89 

Sea Herring, All, or Pac., 	round — — - - 8 2 3 
— — - — 1 6 9 

Smelts 2/. round,dressed or fillets --- 315 1,514 1,441 1,334 1,425 1,151 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - — — — . - — 

— 3 11 9 572 662 465 

— --- 3 4 89 71 140 
— — — — 3 1 3 

steaks 	...................... - - 1 — 3 3 3 

lmon, Pacific, total ............. 

— --- 7 5 289 213 193 

fillets 	................... .. 

fillets 	..................... — — — — 14 16 12 
— — -- — 7 10 14 steaks 	...................... 

— -- — -- 16 21 24 
- - - — - 

• 	dressed ..................... 

- - — — 8 6 5 
Spring, White, dressed — — — — 39 8 9 

Spring, Pink, dressed ............. 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

Other Pacific salmon products .. - 3 - - 104 113 62 

Other Sea Fish products ............ 280 - — — 31 17 17 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
— 1 6 2 189 187 188 

Mackerel, round .................... 

— - - - - 23 28 22 
Oysters 	............................ — — — - - 1 1 
Scallops 	........................... — -- - 35 32 28 

dressed ..................... 
fillets 	..................... 

- --- --- --- 125 108 129 
- 1 6 2 6 18 8 

Pink, 	dressed ..................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . - 150 392 764 933 1,643 1,548 

— - — - - — - 
— — — — 3 3 4 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. — — 5 — 86 36 7 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

Lobsters 	........................... 

Coldeye, round or dressed — -- --- -- 10 2 2 

Shrimps 	............................ 

Bass, round or dressed .............
" 	fillets 	...................... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed - --- --- 4 143 61 38 

Other shellfish .................... 

— - — — 35 18 31 
Perch, round or dreseed — 48 180 335 112 336 320 

" 	" 	fillets ................ 

fillets ..................... — 98 71 400 32 452 573 

ckerel, Blue, round or dreBsed — - --- — — —. - 
fillets - — 12 — 7 2 2 

:kerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. — -- — -- 2 2 2 
to 	It 	" 	fillets 	... - — --- — --- -. -- 

ke (Jackfish), round or dressed * - -- 2 2 4 3 3 
fillets — - — 1 6 

j/ 	Cooked or uncooked. 	_2/ 	Including smelts caught inland. 



Page S 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1958-1959 

FROZEN 	 STOCKS 

ITEM 

000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed 	- 
fillets .................. . - 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd. or dr. 	- 
fillets .. 	- 

Tullibee, round or dressed 	- 
Whitefish, round or dressed 	- 

1. 	 fillets ................ . - 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 	- 

FROZEN SW)KED FISH TOTAL 	- 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ . - 

Haddock, dressed .................. . - 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 	- 
Other Smoked fish ................. . - 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... S 

January - May 	May 31 	April 3 

1958 	1959p 	1958 	1 	1959p 	1959 
'000 Lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 1 '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

; 	ii 	: 	i 	-: 	i 	-; 

4 20 33 38 
5 5 80 43 46 

- -- - - 18 13 19 
4 117 12 377 638 455 

3 11 8 295 365 288 

5 5 101 103 92 
-- --- -- 22 19 13 

3 3 137 162 100 
3 3 - 35 81 83 

95 95 134 183 68 39 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1958-1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

May January 	May May31 April 30 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 l59p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 
PRAIRIE PROVS. AND N.W.T. 

194 80 1,268 1,059 3,226 3,630 3,859 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 3 - 4 13 650 844 838 

TOTAL 	....................... 

- - 1 - 8 3 8 Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 
- - - - 114 161 149 fillets ............. 

breaded 1/ - - - - 3 5 7 
- - - - 1 
- - - - 42 42 35 
- - - - 4 7 8 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets - - - - 15 19 19 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - - - 21 15 

fillets - - - - - 2 2 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 157 174 189 

fillets - - - - 15 15 60 
- - - - 6 6 6 

Haddock, dressed ................... 
1. 	fillets 	................... 
" 	 breaded jJ ................ 

- - - - 2 3 2 
- - - - 39 38 37 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... - - - - 32 46 64 

" 	 steaks ........... 

Sea Herring, AtI. or Pac., round .. - - - - 38 3 53 

Other flatfish, dressed ............ 
fillets ............ 

- - - - - 

Snits 2/, round, dressed & fillets 3 - 3 13 9 14 17 
Mackerel, 	round .................... 

Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed  

1' 	C2ecI 	r 	2/ 	lt Iudin 

4 



TABLE 6. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.T., 1958-1959 	Page 9 

FROZEN STOCKS 

May January - 	May VEM May 31 	April 30 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 19591 1959 
S 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

OZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

- - - - 163 281 162 

- - - - 59 30 37 
- - - - 2 3 6 
- - - - 1 1 
- - - - 34 80 91 
- - - - 5 4 4 
- - - - 3 3 2 

- - - - 2 7 7 
- - - - 
- - - - 3 1 6 
- - - - - - 

n, 	Pacific, 	total 	............... 

r Pacific salmon products - - - - 4 152 8 

• 	dressed 	....................... 
fillet 	....................... 

- - - - 2 4 5 

fillets 	....................... 
steaks 	........................ 

ESH FROZEN W)LWSCS AND 

,dresaed 	....................... 
ng, 	Pink, 	dresaed 	............... 
ng, 	Red, 	dressed 	................ 

- - - - 34 40 47 

- - - - 2 3 3 

sea fish products 	............ .. 

- - - - 4 3 4 
- - - - 3 4 4 
- - - - 22 29 34 p s 	.............................. 
- - - - 3 1 2 

steaks 	........................ 
dressed 	....................... 

shellfish 	...................... 

)ZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . 187 75 1,170 984 1,809 2,197 2,432 

--- - --- --- 20 49 52 

ng, 	White, 	dressed 	.............. 

- - - - g g 
(Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - - - --- 19 19 

--- - --- - 77 41 47 

era 	............................. 
rs 	.............................. 

Frout, round or dressed - - 10 48 20 282 341 

ops 	............................. 

- -- 24 5 145 43 66 

RLJSTACEANS TOTAL ................ 

--- - 2 3 6 12 23 
--- - 12 3 7 20 18 

ret, 	Blue, round or dressed .. - -- - -- 

- - - S - -- -- 

round or dressed ............. 

" 	fillets ................ 

ret (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 	. -- - 4 2 13 6 13 

fillets 	...................... 

fillets 	... 38 --- 127 43 45 14 10 

(Jackfish), round or dressed • - - 60 28 17 14 12 

• round or dressed ............
fillet. 	..................... 

56 --- 379 411 127 86 123 
rs, round or dressed - - -- - - 17 

20 - 22 32 10 12 14 

fillets ........... 

rs 	(mci. Mullets), 	rd or dr -. - 66 3 8 --- 8 

ye, round or dreaed .......... 

fillets --- --- 199 88 64 168 72 
see, round or dressed -- - 4 4 278 139 179 
fish, round or dressed 1 - 116 143 483 680 765 

" 	fillets ............ 

fillets ................. 34 29 118 163 319 431 517 

inland fish, frozen fresh 38 46 27 3 170 155 144 

fillets 	................... 

)ZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - - - 194 227 220 

- - - - 92 91 102 
k, dressed ................... - - - - 15 16 16 
rring, dressed (kippers) - - - 48 64 64 

- - - - 39 56 38 

t1sntic, 	fillets ............. 

)ZEN FISH FOR ANI}L FEED 

Smoked fish .................. 

4 5 94 62 539 322 322 

Sa 1m 

ChuE 

Coh. 

If 

Il i n 
Spri 
Sp r 
Spri 
0 th 

Othe, 

Lobst 
Oyst. 
Scall 
Shrirt 
Oth,'r 

(.LSCC 

Golda 

Lake 

PercI 

Pick 

Picke 

Pike 
I. 

Sauga 
'I 

Sucke 
to 

mlii 
White 

I. 

Other 

FR 

Cod, 
Haddo 
Sea I! 

S 



Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLLJMBLA, 1959 - 1959. 

,• 

FROZEN STOCKS 

May January - May May 31 April 30 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 

BRITISH COUJMBIA TOTAL 7,433 7,251 14,140 16,358 15,717 15,257 12,401 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 6,160 6,086 8,053 9,396 8,950 10,893 7,316 

103 83 279 236 843 418 488 
74 167 347 660 580 230 178 

--- --- 5 7 -- -- 

327 125 700 425 458 70 47 
breaded 1/ --- --- 122 226 --- 43 75 

2 - 2 - 24 Haddock, fillets ................... 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... - - - - 7 

4,696 4,920 4,758 5,259 4,091 5,558 1,091 
fillets 408 298 414 368 933 313 157 

steaks .............. 

steaks 25 48 156 137 23 17 11 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed --- 8 20 48 29 29 28 

fillets 134 55 370 275 431 278 281 

blocks .............. 

Other Ctoundfish, fresh frozen ..., 33 33 - 1 45 5 7 

--- --- 308 63 377 135 145 
Smelts 	I, round or dressed 3 --- 73 69 26 66 80 

335 341 474 515 1,012 3,142 3,711 

- -- -" 1 134 1,066 1,017 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. 

Chum, dressed ..................... 
- - -- 4 238 119 139 

--- -- 23 31 --- 6 6 
- - -- 6 80 1,294 2,096 
- - 2 87 36 

Coho, dressed ..................... 

9 -- 52 41 23 19 24 
fillets ..................... 

3 - 3 - 106 15 22 

steaks ...................... 

Pink, dressed ..................... 
2 -- 2 - - 3 1 - 

23 26 36 33 23 46 24 
197  173 226 238 178 309 182 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ............. 
1. 	 fillets ............. 

Spring, White, dressed 64 82 81 106 105 181 153 

Steelhead, dressed ................ - - - - - - - 
Other Pacific salmon products 37 60 49 55 35 53 12 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed .......... 

Other sea fish, 	frozen fresh 20 8 25 1,307 71 589 1,017 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
120 128 463 387 366 184 197 

Herring, Pacific, round ............ 

21 4 63 79 93 53 63 
Scallops ........................... - - - - 4 3 4 

-- --- 41 51 60 29 27 

fillets .....................
steaks 	...................... 

99 124 359 257 209 99 103 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - 8 - 8 5 48 14 

Sockeye, dressed ..................
Spring, Pink, dressed .............
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 30 32 264 208 120 100 106 

Shrimps ............................ 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets - - - - 24 14 16 
9 10 147 105 27 23 33 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 
5 --- 32 33 16 7 3 

Oysters ............................ 

- --- 13 13 10 31 23 
--- --- 46 41 15 9 10 

Other shellfish .................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) --- --- 21 13 25 12 16 
16 22 5 3 3 4 5 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

" 	' 	fillets .............. 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 1,123 997 5,360 6,359 6,276 4,032 4,768 

Haddock, dressed ...................
Salmon, 	fillets .................... 

18 997 1,995 2,750 1,892 1,984 2,805 

Other Smoked fish .................. 

- - 1,647 2,196 1,404 1,706 2,139 
Bait, 	total ........................ 

18 -- 348 554 488 278 666 
Herring, Pacific ..................
Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. 1,105 997 3,365 3,609 4,384 2,048 1,963 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	/ Including smelts caught inland. 


